

S.C. No.79 of 2025

Order No.07
dated 21.04.2025

Accused Md. Sahil @ Rana is produced from J/C and remanded to J/C till the next date.

Today is fixed for appearance.

Rest two accused persons, namely, Kina Khatun and Piya Khtun are present by filing hazira.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Md. Sahil @ Rana.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person is detained in custody near about 10 months and no bail petition is filed or pending in any higher forum.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present and submits that accused Md. Sahil @ Rana is the principal accused of this case and in the dying declaration the name of the principal accused transpires and he raised strong objection against the bail petition.

Carefully perused the case record, though the accused person detained in custody near about 10 months, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail at this stage. Hence, prayer for bail is rejected.

To 16.05.2025 for production of the accused person and appearance and charge.

Dictated & Corrected

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Suri-in-charge
of Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court, Suri-in-charge
of Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Suri, Birbhum