

Sessions Case No. 79 of 2025

Order No. 13
dated 11.09.2025

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused person and evidence.

One accused Md. Sahil @ Rana is produced from custody and remanded to J/C till date.

Two accused persons on Court bail are present by filing haziras.

The Ld. P.P in charge is present.

Two witnesses, namely, Mujibar Rahaman and Serina Bibi are present and they are examined and cross examined in full and discharged as P.W-1 and P.W-2. They proved written complaint as Ext-1 and 164 statement as Ext-2.

At this stage the Ld. Advocates for accused person, namely, Md. Sahil @ Rana files application mentioning the accused is in behind the bar for a long period of time and he is released on bail, there is no chance of absconding.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and in C.D. including 164 statement, 161 statements, medical report and other materials on record including the evidence of the parents of the deceased and considering the period of detention in the custody I am inclined to release the accused person, namely, Md. Sahil @ Rana on bail.

The accused person is to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two registered surety of Rs.5,000/- each of like amount i.d. to j/c till 20.09.2025 subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri.

Fix, 27.11.2025 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 2 to 4.

Fix, 28.11.2025 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 5 to 7.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected
Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum