

S.C. No. 79 of 2025

Order No. 15
dated 28.11.2025

The record is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused Usha Begam, Raja Sk., Raju Sk. and Abbas Sk. surrender before this Court and they are taken into custody.

Accused Piya Khatun @ Sahanaj Khatun, Md. Sahil @ Rana and Rina Khatun on Court bail are present.

Two witnesses are present and examined and proved one document as Ext-4/1 and cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons, Usha Begam, Raja Sk., Raju Sk. and Abbas Sk. file an application along with the vokalatnama praying for bail and submits that there is no chance of absconding if they are released on bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Heard both sides.

Perusing the materials on record and C.D, it appears that the marriage of the daughter of the defacto complainant took place Md. Sahil on 21.03.2022 and after marriage the accused persons used to torture his daughter and on 03.07.2024 at about 7:00 p.m he got information that her daughter sustained burn injury and subsequently she died.

Perusing the materials on record and C.D., 161 statement, seizure list, p.m. report, evidence of the parents of the deceased and other witnesses and other materials on record, it appears that the other co-accused persons are already on bail so considering ass aspects, I am inclined to grant bail the accused person.

The accusd persons, namely, Usha Begam, Raja Sk., Raju Sk. and Abbas Sk. are to be released on finding a bail bond of Rs.10,000/- each with two registered sureties each of Rs.5,000/- each i.d. to j/c till date subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri.

To 16.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W No.7 to 9 and

To 17.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W No. 10 to 12.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M., Birbhum, Suri for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected
Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum

Sd/-S.M. Chattopadhyay
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Suri, Birbhum